PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT
WITH THE CITY OF WEST LINN
FOR TANNER RIDGE OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this | gTH day of _January , 2018, by and between the
City of West Linn, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, hereinafter called "City" and Icon
Construction & Development, LLC hereinafter called "Contractor”, duly authorized to perform such
services in Oregon.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City requires construction and related services which Contractor is capable of
providing, under terms and conditions hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, time is of the essence in this contract and all work under this contract shall be
completed within the time period stated in this Agreement;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants contained herein, the parties
hereby agree as follows:

1.

Services
Contractor's services under this Agreement shall consist of the following:

Icon Construction & Development, LLC has been conditioned to complete improvements
to the portions of Rosemont Road and Parker Road that front the Tanner Ridge
Development. This contract will be for the frontage improvements along the City of West
Linn's portion of Rosemont Road (north side of Rosemont Road from 1205 Rosemont Road
to Oppenlander Field) and the City of West Linn's portion of Parker Road (frontage of the
City property located at 3332 Parker Road). Attached as Exhibit A is a summary of the
improvements and associated costs. The City's share of the improvements are outlined
and attached in Exhibit B.

Effective Date and Duration

This agreement shall become effective upon the date of execution by the City and shall
expire, unless otherwise terminated or extended, on completion of the work or July 1, 2018,
whichever comes first. All work under this Agreement shall be completed prior to the
expiration of this Agreement.

Prevailing Wage

If the contract price exceeds $50,000 and this Contract is not otherwise exempt, workers
shall be paid not less than the specified minimum hourly rate of wage in accordance with
ORS 279C.838 and ORS 279C.840. The applicable prevailing wage rates may be accessed via
the internet at: http://www.oregon.gov/BOLI/WHD/PWR/pwr_book.shtml. Hard copies of
the prevailing wage rates publication may be obtained by contacting the Oregon Bureau of

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 1

—~

iy



Labor and Industries via telephone at: (971) 673-0839. If this Project is subject to the Davis-
Bacon Act and the state prevailing rate of wage is higher than the federal prevailing rate of
wage, the contractor and every subcontractor on the Project shall pay at least the state
prevailing rate of wage as determined under ORS 279C.815.

The Contractor must have a public works bond filed with the Oregon Construction
Contractors Board before starting work on the Project, unless exempt under ORS 279C.836
(4), (7), (8) or (9). The Contractor shall pay the applicable prevailing wage rates that are in
effect at the time Owner enters into this Construction Contract with Contractor.

For contracts $50,000 or greater, City shall pay a fee to the Bureau of Labor and Industries
and shall be mailed or otherwise delivered to the Bureau at the following address:

Bureau of Labor and Industries
Wage and Hours Division
Prevailing Wage Unit

800 NE Oregon Street, # 32
Portland, Oregon 97232

Contract Documents

The Contractor is hereby bound to comply with all requirements of this agreement, the
Contractor's proposal, the detailed specifications and requirements, the drawings, and the
special conditions and modifications in conditions as set forth in the documents prepared
by the City Engineer and the performance pertaining to this contract, in the City of West
Linn, Oregon, and by this reference made a part hereof to the same legal force and effect as
if set forth herein in full.

City's Representative
For purposes hereof, the City's authorized representative will be Erich Lais, P.E. Assistant
City Engineer, 22500 Salamo Rd., West Linn, OR 97068, (503)722-3434.

Contractor's Representative
For purpose hereof, the Contractor's authorized representative will be Darren Gusdorf,
1980 Willamett Falls Drive, Suite 200, West Linn, OR 97068.

Contractor Identification

Contractor shall furnish to the City the Contractor's employer identification number, as
designated by the Internal Revenue Service, or Contractor's social security number, as City
deems applicable.

Compensation
A. Payments: City agrees to pay Contractor one million eighty-four thousand one

hundred nine dollars and ninety-two cents ($1,084,109.92) for performance of

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 2



those services provided hereunder, which payment shall be based upon the
following applicable terms:

Payment shall be based upon the prices listed in attached Exhibit A. Contractor shall
prepare and submit each month to the Finance Department, 22500 Salamo Road,
West Linn, OR 97068, a statement of services rendered, (indicating the description
of each service used in the bid and the dollar amount of each service completed
through the stated date), together with a request for payment duly verified by the
Contractor's Representative.

Payment by the City shall release the City from any further obligation for payment
to Contractor for services performed or expenses incurred as of the date of the
statement of services. Payment of installments shall not be considered acceptance
or approval of any work or waiver of any defects therein. City certifies that sufficient
funds are available and authorized for expenditure to finance costs of this contract.

Contractor shall include proof of payment to any and all subcontractors and suppliers
with each statement submitted to the City. The City shall retain the right to withhold
payments if required proof of payment to subcontractor and suppliers is not
included with a statement.

B. Timing of Payments and Liquidated Damages: Progress payments, less a five
percent retainage as authorized by ORS 279C.555, shall be made to the Contractor
within twenty (20) days of the City's receipt of the statement of services. The
Contractor agrees that the "Time of Completion” is defined in this Agreement, and
agrees to complete the work by said date. The Contractor and City agree that the
City will suffer damages each day the work remains uncompleted after the Time of
Completion and -that the amounts of those damages are difficult to calculate.
Contractor and City agree that a reasonable amount of damages for late completion
is $ 500 per calendar day and Contractor agrees to pay such amounts as liquidated
damages if the work is not completed by the Time of Completion. Contractor agrees
that the liquidated damages specified herein are a fair way of ascertaining damages
to the City and are not a penalty for late completion.

o Final Payment: The Contractor shall notify the City in writing when the Contractor
considers the project complete, and the City shall, within 15 days after receiving the
written notice, either accept the work or notify the Contractor of work yet to be
performed on the contract.

If accepted by the City, the remaining balance due to the Contractor, including the
retained percentage, shall be paid to the Contractor by the City within 30 days after
the date of said acceptance. The City’s acceptance of the project will not be
unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed.

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12
Page 3



The City shall pay to the Contractor interest at the rate of one and one-half percent
per month on the final payment due the Contractor, to commence 30 days after the
work under the Contract has been completed and accepted and to run until the date
when final payment is tendered to the Contractor. If the City does not, within 15
days after receiving written notice of completion, notify the Contractor of work yet
to be performed to fulfill contractual obligations, the interest provided by this
subsection shall commence to run 30 days after the end of the 15-day period.

As a further condition of final acceptance, the City may require the Contractor to
submit evidence, satisfactory to the City's Representative, that all payrolls, material
bills, and other indebtedness connected with the project have been paid. If any
indebtedness or liens are in dispute, the Contractor may submit a surety bond
satisfactory to the City guaranteeing payment of all such disputed amounts if such
payment has not already been guaranteed by surety bond.

9. Status of Contractor as Independent Contractor

Contractor certifies that:

A.

Contractor acknowledges that for all purposes related to this Agreement, Contractor
is and shall be deemed to be an independent Contractor as defined by ORS 670.600
and not an employee of City, shall not be entitled to benefits of any kind to which an
employee of City is entitled and shall be solely responsible for all payments and taxes
required by law. Furthermore, in the event that Contractor is found by a court of law
or any administrative agency to be an employee of City for any purpose, City shall be
entitled to offset compensation due, or to demand repayment of any amounts paid
to Contractor under the terms of this Agreement, to the full extent of any benefits
or other remuneration Contractor receives (from City or third party) as a result of
said finding and to the full extent of any payments that City is required to make (to
Contractor or to a third party) as a result of said finding.

The undersigned Contractor hereby represents that no employee of the City, or any
partnership or corporation in which a City employee has an interest, has or will
receive any remuneration of any description from Contractor, either directly or
indirectly, in connection with the letting or performance of this Agreement, except
as specifically declared in writing.

If this payment is to be charged against Federal funds, Contractor certifies that he or
she is not currently employed by the Federal Government and the amount charged
does not exceed his or her normal charge for the type of service provided.

Contractor and its employees, if any, are not active members of the Oregon Public
Employees Retirement System and are not employed for a total of 600 hours or more
in the calendar year by any public employer participating in the Retirement System.

Public Improvement Contract - Rev 01-12

Page 4



10.

11.

E. Contractor certifies that it currently has a City business license or will obtain one
prior to delivering services under this Agreement.

F. Contractor is not an officer, employee, or agent of the City as those terms are used
in ORS 30.265.

Subcontracts - Assignment & Delegation

Contractor shall submit a list of Subcontractors for approval by the City, and Contractor shall
be fully responsible for the acts or omissions of any Subcontractors and of all persons
employed by them, and neither the approval by City of any Subcontractor nor anything
contained herein shall be deemed to create any contractual relation between the
Subcontractor and City.

This agreement, and all of the covenants and conditions hereof, shall inure to the benefit of
and be binding upon the City and the Contractor respectively and their legal representatives.
Contractor shall not assign any rights nor delegate any duties incurred by this contract, or
any part hereof without the written consent of City, and any assignment or delegation in
violation hereof shall be void.

Contractor - Payment of Benefits - Hours of Work

A. The Contractor shall:

1) Make payment promptly, as due, to all persons supplying to such Contractor
labor or material for the performance of the work provided for in this
contract;

2) Pay all contributions or amounts due the Industrial Accident Fund under the

Worker's Compensation Law from such Contractor or Subcontractor incurred
in the performance of this contract;

3) Pay to the Department of Revenue all sums withheld from employees
pursuant to ORS 316.167; and
4q) Not permit any lien or claim to be filed or prosecuted against the City of West

Linn on account of any labor or material furnished;

B. If the contract price exceeds $50,000 and this Contract is not otherwise exempt, the
Contractor or the Contractor's Surety and every Subcontractor or the
Subcontractor’s Surety shall file certified statements with the City in writing on a
form prescribed by the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries. These
statements shall certify the hourly rate of wage paid each worker which the
Contractor or the Subcontractor has employed upon such public work, and further
certify that no worker employed upon such public work has been paid less than the
prevailing rate of wage or less that the minimum hourly rate of wage specified in the
contract. Certifications submitted shall comply with applicable law.

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 5



1) The certified statements shall set out accurately and completely the payroll
records, including the name and address of each worker, the worker's correct
classification, rate of pay, daily and weekly number of hours worked, and the
gross wages the worker earned during each week identified in the certified
statement.

2) Each certified statement required herein shall be delivered or mailed by the
Contractor or Subcontractor to the City. A true copy of the certified
statements shall also be filed at the same time with the Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries. Certified statements shall be submitted as
set forth in OS 279C.845.

3) City shall retain 25 percent of any amount earned by Contractor until the
certified statements as required by this section have been filed. City shall pay
Contractor the amount retained under this subsection within 14 days after
Contractor files the certified statements as required by this section,
regardless of whether a subcontractor has failed to file certified statements
as required by this section. City is not required to verify the truth of the
contents of certified statements filed by Contractor.

C. The Contractor agrees that if the Contractor fails, neglects or refuses to make prompt
payment of any claim for labor or services furnished to the Contractor or a
Subcontractor by any person in connection with this contract as such claim becomes
due, the proper office of the City of West Linn may pay such claim to the person
furnishing the labor or services and charge the amount of the payment against funds
due or to become due to the Contractor by reason of such contract. Payment of a
claim in this manner shall not relieve the Contractor or the Contractor's Surety from
obligation with respect to any unpaid claims.

D. Contractor agrees that no person shall be employed for more than ten (10) hours in
any one day, or forty (40) hours in any one week, except in cases of necessity,
emergency or when public policy absolutely requires it, and in such cases the laborer
shall be paid at least time and a half pay for all overtime in excess of eight (8) hours
in any one day or forty (40) hours in any one week when the workweek is five
consecutive days, Monday through Friday, or ten (10) hours in any one day and or
forty (40) hours in any one week when the workweek is four consecutive days,
Monday through Friday and for all work performed on Saturday and on any legal
holiday as specified in ORS 279C.540.

E; No City employee shall be required to work overtime or on a Saturday, Sunday or
holiday in the fulfillment of this contract except where the Contractor agrees to
reimburse the City in the amount of money paid the employee for such work as
determined by state law, the City's personnel rules or union agreement. The
Contractor shall require every Subcontractor to comply with this requirement.

12. Drug Testing Program

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12
Page 6



13.

14.

15.

16.

ORS 279C.505 requires that all public improvement contracts contain a provision requiring
contractors to demonstrate that an employee drug-testing program is in place. The
Contractor demonstrates that a drug-testing program is in place by signing of the contact.
The drug testing program will apply to all employees and will be maintained for the duration
of the Contract awarded. Failure to maintain a program shall constitute a material breach
of contract.

Contractor's Employee Medical Payments
Contractor agrees to pay promptly as due, to any person, co-partnership, association or
corporation furnishing medical, surgical, and hospital care or other needed care and
attention incident to sickness or injury to the Contractor's employees, of all sums which the
Contractor agreed to pay for such services and all money and sums which the Contractor
collected or deducted from employee wages pursuant to any law, contract or agreement
for the purpose of providing or paying for such service.

Salvage, Composting or Mulching

If this is a contract for demolition work, the Contractor shall salvage or recycle construction
and demolition debris, if feasible and cost-effective. If this is a contract for lawn and
landscape maintenance, Contractor shall compost or mulch yard waste material at an
approved site, if feasible and cost-effective.

Early Termination

A. This agreement may be terminated without cause prior to the expiration of the
agreed upon term by mutual written consent of the parties and for the following
reasons:

1) If work under the Contract is suspended by an order of a public agency for
any reason considered to be in the public interest other than by a labor
dispute or by reason of any third party judicial proceeding relating to the
work other than a suit or action filed in regard to a labor dispute; or

2) If the circumstances or conditions are such that it is impracticable within a
reasonable time to proceed with a substantial portion of the Contract.

B. Payment of Contractor shall be as provided by ORS 279C.660 and shall be prorated
to and include the day of termination and shall be in full satisfaction of all claims by
Contractor against City under this Agreement.

C. Termination under any provision of this paragraph shall not affect any right,
obligation, or liability of Contractor or City which accrued prior to such termination.

Cancellation with Cause

A. City may terminate this Agreement effective upon delivery of written notice to
Contractor, or at such later date as may be established by City, under any of the
following conditions:

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 7



1) If City funding from federal, state, local, or other sources is not obtained and
continued at levels sufficient to allow for the purchase of the indicated
quantity of services. This Agreement may be modified to accommodate a
reduction in funds,

2) If Federal or State regulations or guidelines are modified, changed, or
interpreted in such a way that the services are no longer allowable or
appropriate for purchase under this Agreement,

3) If any license or certificate required by law or regulation to be held by
Contractor, its subcontractors, agents, and employees to provide the services
required by this Agreement is for any reason denied, revoked, or not
renewed, or

4) If Contractor becomes insolvent, if voluntary or involuntary petition in
bankruptcy is filed by or against Contractor, if a receiver or trustee is
appointed for Contractor, or if there is an assighment for the benefit of
creditors of Contractor.

5) If Contractor fails to maintain reasonable relations with the public. Verbal
abuse, threats, or other inappropriate behavior towards members of the
public constitutes grounds for termination.

Any such termination of this agreement under paragraph (a) shall be without
prejudice to any obligations or liabilities of either party already accrued prior to such
termination.

B. City, by written notice of default (including breach of contract) to Contractor, may
terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement:

1) If Contractor fails to provide services called for by this agreement within the
time specified herein or any extension thereof, or
2) If Contractor fails to perform any of the other provisions of this Agreement,

or so fails to pursue the work as to endanger performance of this agreement
in accordance with its terms, and after receipt of written notice from City,
fails to correct such failures within ten (10) days or such other period as City
may authorize.

The rights and remedies of City provided in the above clause related to defaults
(including breach of contract) by Contractor shall not be exclusive and are in addition
to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Agreement.

If City terminates this Agreement under paragraph (b), Contractor shall be entitled
to receive as full payment for all services satisfactorily rendered and expenses
incurred, an amount which bears the same ratio to the total fees specified in this
Agreement as the services satisfactorily rendered by Contractor bear to the total
services otherwise required to be performed for such total fee; provided, that there

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12
Page 8



17.

18.

19.

20.

shall be deducted from such amount the amount of damages, if any, sustained by
City due to breach of contract by Contractor. Damages for breach of contract shall
be those allowed by Oregon law, reasonable and necessary attorney fees, and other
costs of litigation at trial and upon appeal.

Access to Records

City shall have access to such books, documents, papers and records of Contractor as are
directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts,
and transcripts.

Work is Property of City
All work performed by Contractor under this Agreement shall be the property of the City.

Adherence to Law

A. Contractor shall adhere to all applicable laws governing its relationship with its
employees, including but not limited to laws, rules, regulations, and policies
concerning workers' compensation, and minimum and prevailing wage
requirements. Specifically but not by way of limitation, this contract is subject to all
applicable provisions of ORS 279C.505, 279C.510, 279C. 515, 279C.520, 279C.525,
279C.530, 279C.540, 279C.570, 279C. 580, and 279C.800- 279C.870.

B. To the extent applicable, the Contractor represents that it will comply with Executive
Order 11246 as amended, Executive Order 11141, Section 503 of the Vocational
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and
all rules and regulations issued pursuant to the Acts.

C. As provided by ORS 279C.525, all applicable provisions of federal, state or local
statutes, ordinances and regulations dealing with the prevention of environmental
pollution and the preservation of natural resources that affect the work under this
contract are by reference incorporated herein to the same force and affect as if set
forth herein in full. If the Contractor must undertake additional work due to the
enactment of new or the amendment of existing statutes, ordinances or regulations
occurring after the submission of the successful bid, the City shall issue a Change
Order setting forth the additional work that must be undertaken. The Change Order
shall not invalidate the Contract and there shall be, in addition to a reasonable
extension, if necessary, of the contract time, a reasonable adjustment in the contract
price, if necessary, to compensate the Contractor for all costs and expenses incurred,
including overhead and profits, as a result of the delay or additional work.

Changes
City may at any time, and without notice, issue a written Change Order requiring additional

work within the general scope of this Contract, or any amendment thereto, or directing the
omission of or variation in work. If such Change Order results in a material change in the
amount or character of the work, an equitable adjustment in the Contract price and other

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 9



21.

22.

23.

24.

provisions of this Contract as may be affected may be made. Any claim by Contractor for
and adjustment under this section shall be asserted in writing within thirty (30) days from
the date of receipt by Contractor of the notification of change or the claim will not be
allowed. Whether made pursuant to this section or by mutual agreement, no change shall
be binding upon City until a Change Order is executed by the Authorized Representative of
City, which expressly states that it constitutes a Change Order to this Contract. The issuance
of information, advice, approvals, or instructions by City's Representative or other City
personnel shall not constitute an authorized change pursuant to this section. Nothing
contained in this section shall excuse the Contractor from proceeding with the prosecution
of the work in accordance with the Contract, as changed.

Force Majeure

Neither City nor Contractor shall be considered in default, or responsible for damages,
because of any delays in completion of responsibilities hereunder due to causes beyond the
control and without fault or negligence on the part of the party so disenabled, including, but
not restricted to, an act of God or of a public enemy, volcano, earthquake, fire, flood,
epidemic, quarantine, restriction, area-wide strike, freight embargo, unusually severe
weather or delay of Subcontractor or suppliers due to such cause; provided that the party
so disenabled shall within ten (10) days from the beginning of such delay, notify the other
party in writing of the causes of delay and its probable extent. Such notification shall not be
the basis for a claim for additional compensation. Each party shall, however, make all
reasonable efforts to remove or eliminate such a cause of delay or default and shall, upon
cessation of the cause, diligently pursue performance of its obligation under Contract.

Nonwaiver

The failure of the City to insist upon or enforce strict performance by Contractor of any of
the terms of this contract or to exercise any rights hereunder shall not be construed as a
waiver or relinquishment to any extent of its right to assert or rely upon such terms or rights
on any future occasion.

Warranties

All work shall be guaranteed by the Contractor for a period of 18 months after the date of
final acceptance of the work by the Owner. Contractor warrants that all practices and
procedures, workmanship, and materials shall be the best available unless otherwise
specified in the profession. Neither acceptance of the work nor payment therefore shall
relieve Contractor from liability under warranties contained in or implied by this contract.

Attorney's Fees
In case suit or action is instituted to enforce the provisions of this contract, the parties agree -
that the losing party shall pay such sum as the Court may adjudge reasonable attorney's fees
and court costs including attorney's fees and court costs on appeal.

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 10



25.

26.

27.

28.

Governing Law

The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the provisions of the
laws of the State of Oregon. Any action or suits involving any questions arising under this
Agreement must be brought in the Circuit Court of Clackamas County or the U. S. District
Court in Portland.

Conflict Between Terms

It is further expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that should there be any
conflict between the terms of this instrument and the bid of the Contractor, this instrument
shall control and nothing herein shall be considered as an acceptance of the said terms of
said bid conflicting herewith.

Indemnification

Contractor warrants that all its work will be performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices and standards as well as the requirements of applicable
federal, state and local laws, it being understood that acceptance of a contractor’s work by
City shall not operate as a waiver or release.

Contractor agrees to indemnify and defend the City, its officers, agents and employees and
hold them harmless from any and all liability, causes of action, claims, losses, damages,
judgments or other costs or expenses including attorney's fees and witness costs and (at
both trial and appeal level, whether or not a trial or appeal ever takes place) that may be
asserted by any person or entity which in any way arise from, during or in connection with
the performance of the work described in this contract, except liability arising out of the sole
negligence of the City and its employees. If any aspect of this indemnity shall be found to
be illegal or invalid for any reason whatsoever, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the
validity of the remainder of this indemnification.

Insurance

Contractor and its subcontractors shall maintain insurance acceptable to City in full force
and effect throughout the term of this contract. Such insurance shall cover all risks arising
directly or indirectly out of Contractor's activities or work hereunder, including the
operations of its subcontractors of any tier. Such insurance shall include provisions that such
insurance is primary insurance with respect to the interests of City and that any other
insurance maintained by City is excess and not contributory insurance with the insurance
required hereunder.

The policy or policies of insurance maintained by the Contractor and its subcontractors shall
provide at least the following limits and coverages:

A. Commercial General Liability Insurance: Contractor and its subcontractors shall
obtain, at contractor’s or subcontractor’s expense, and keep in effect during the
term of this contract, Commercial General Liability Insurance including all Liability
including all major divisions of coverage, including, but not limited to,

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 11



Premises/Operations, Completed Operations, Independent Contractors’ Protective,
Products-Completed Operations, Contractual Liability (including coverage for the
Contractor’s indemnity obligations and other contractual indemnity obligations
assumed by the Contractor), Personal Injury, and Broad Form Property Damage
(including coverage for Explosion, Collapse, and Underground Hazards). The
following insurance will be carried:

Employer’s Liability Insurance
$ 2,000,000 Each Occurrence
$ 2,000,000 Disease Each Employee .
$ 2,000,000 Disease — Policy
Commercial General Liability insurance
$ 2,000,000 Each Occurrence Limit
$ 3,000,000 General Aggregate
$ 3,000,000 Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
$ 3,000,000 Personal and Advertising Injury
$ 2,000,000 Limited Job Site Pollution Occurrence Sub-Limit

Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance including coverage for all
owned, hired and non-owned vehicles

$ 2,000,000 Each Occurrence Combined Single Limit
$ 3,000,000 Aggregate Bodily Injury & Property Damage
or
$ 2,000,000 Each Person Bodily Injury
$ 2,000,000 Each Occurrence Bodily Injury
$ 2,000,000 Each Occurrence Property Damage
$ 2,000,000 Each Occurrence Pollution Occurrence Sub-Limit

“All risk” Builder's Risk Insurance (including earthquake and flood)
covering the real and personal property of others in the care, custody, and
control of the contractor. Coverage shall include theft and damage to
building interiors, exterior, in transit and offsite storage. The minimum
amount of coverage to be carried shall be equal to the full amount of the
contract. Contractor shall be financially responsible for any deductible
applied to loss. This insurance shall include Owner, the contractor and its
sub-contractors as their interests may appear and may not be cancelled or
terminated until such time as City’s final acceptance of the project.

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12
Page 12



The policy shall be endorsed to have the General Aggregate apply to this
Project Only.

Additional Insured Provision: The City of West Linn, Oregon, its officers, directors,
and employees shall be added as additional insureds with respect to this contract.
All Liability Insurance policies will be endorsed to show this additional coverage.

Insurance Carrier Rating: Coverage provided by the Contractor must be underwritten
by an insurance company deemed acceptable by the City. The City reserves the right
to reject all or any insurance carrier(s) with an unacceptable financial rating.

Certificates of Insurance: As evidence of the insurance coverage required by the
contract, the contractor shall furnish a Certificate of Insurance to the City. No
contract shall be effective until the required certificates have been received and
approved by the City. The certificate will specify and document all provisions within
this contract. A renewal certificate will be sent to the above address 30 days prior
to coverage expiration.

Certificates of Insurance should read “Insurance certificate pertaining to contract
for Tanner Ridge Public Improvement Project. The City of West Linn, its officers,
directors and employees shall be added as additional insureds with respects to this
contract. Insured coverage is primary” in the description portion of certificate.

Primary Coverage Clarification: All parties to this contract hereby agree that the
contractor's coverage will be primary in the event of a loss.

Cross-Liability Clause: A cross-liability clause or separation of insureds clause will be
included in general liability, policy. .

Contractor's insurance policy shall contain provisions that such policies shall not be canceled
or their limits of liability reduced without thirty (30) days prior notice to City. A copy of each
insurance policy, certified as a true copy by an authorized representative of the issuing
insurance company, or at the discretion of City, in lieu thereof, a certificate in form

satisfactory to City tertifying to the issuance of such insurance shall be forwarded to:

Erich Lais

City of West Linn
22500 Salamo Road
West Linn, OR 97068

Ph: 503-722-3434
Fax:  503-742-8652
Email: elais@westlinnoregon.gov

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 13



Such policies or certificates must be delivered prior to commencement of the work. Thirty
days cancellation notice shall be provided City by certified mail to the name at the address
listed above in event of cancellation or non-renewal of the insurance.

The procuring of such required insurance shall not be construed to limit contractor’s liability
hereunder. Notwithstanding said insurance, Contractor shall be obligated for the total
amount of any damage, injury, or loss caused by negligence or neglect connected with this
contract.

29. Method and Place of Giving Notice, Submitting Bills and Making Payments
All notices, bills and payments shall be made in writing and may be given by personal delivery
or by mail. Notices, bills and payments sent by mail should be addressed as follows:

City of West Linn Contractor

Attn: Finance Department Attn: Darren Gusdorf

22500 Salamo Road Address: 1980 WIlllamette Falls Drive,
West Linn, OR 97068 Suite 200 West Linn, OR 97068
Phone:503-657-0331 Phone: 503-657-0406

Fax:  503-650-9041 Fax: insert #503-655-5991

Email: rseals@westlinnoregon.gov Email: darren@iconconstruction.net

and when so addressed, shall be deemed given upon deposit in the United States mail,
postage prepaid. In all other instances, notices, bills and payments shall be deemed given
at the time of actual delivery. Changes may be made in the names and addresses of the
person to whom notices, bills and payments are to be given by giving written notice pursuant
to this paragraph.

30. Hazardous Materials

Contractor shall supply City with a list of any and all hazardous substances used in
performance of this Agreement. That list shall identify the location of storage and use of all
such hazardous substances and identify the amounts stored and used at each location.
Contractor shall provide City with material safety data sheets for all hazardous substances
brought onto City property, created on City property or delivered to City pursuant to this
Agreement. For the purpose of this section, "hazardous substance" means hazardous
substance as defined by ORS 453.307(5). Contractor shall complete the State Fire Marshall's
hazardous substance survey as required by ORS 453.317 and shall assist City to complete
any such survey that it may be required to complete because of substances used in the
performance of this Agreement.

31. Hazardous Waste
If, as a result of performance of this Agreement, Contractor generates any hazardous wastes,
Contractor shall be responsible for disposal of any such hazardous wastes in compliance with

Public Improvement Contract - Rev 01-12
Paege 14



all applicable federal and state requirements. Contractors shall provide City with
documentation, including all required manifests, demonstrating proper transportation and
disposal of any such hazardous wastes. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless City for any disposal or storage of hazardous wastes generated pursuant to this
Contract and any releases or discharges of hazardous materials.

32. Severability
In the event any provision or portion of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable or invalid

by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect and shall in no way be affected or invalidated thereby.

33. Complete Agreement

This Agreement and attached exhibits constitutes the entire Agreement between the
parties. No waiver, consent, modification, or change of terms of this Agreement shall bind
either party unless in writing and signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, modification,
or change if made, shall be effective only in specific instances and for the specific purpose
given. There are no understandings, agreements, or representations, oral or written, not
specified herein regarding this Agreement. Contractor, by the signature of its authorized
representative, hereby acknowledges that he has read this Agreement, understands it and
agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has caused this agreement to be executed by its duly authorized
undersigned officer and the Contractor has executed this agreement on the date herein above first

written.
CONTR CITY OF WEST LINN
/\/ao %//Mﬁé&u:__,
Signature Signature !
Munk Gunipprs, #0405 membe Elloc Blein | itz Maviager
Printed Name & Title g Printed Name & Title ) /
Livef 18 a’l// 9/ /g
Da?e Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM: -
7 0
ol

(_&my aTrortgy

Public improvement Contract ~ Rev 01-12
Page 15



EXHIBIT A

Public Improvement Contract — Rev 01-12

Page 18



ICON-

CONSTRUCTION

1980 Willamette Falls Drive, Suite 200 West Linn, OR 97068 CCB #150499
Phone (503) 657-0406  Fax (503) 655-5991

EXHIBIT A

City of West Linn - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Off-site improvements for Rosemont and Parker

All pricing reflects PUBLIC SHARE only

Prepared 1-5-2018 DG

Biditem Description
10 Mobilization
20 Temp Traffic Control

40 Inlet Protection

50 Bio Bags

60 Street Sweeping & Cleaning
70 Straw Cover Lots

90 Clear & Grub Site
100 Saw cutting
110 Remove & Dispose Of Existing Utilities
120 Demo Existing AC
130 Remove Concrete Sidewalk
140 Remove and Dispose Block Retaining Wall

150 Strip Site 8" Avg Depth
160 Topsoil (Native)

170 Excavation

180 Trench Spoils

190 Embankment, Import

Bid Quantity Unit

1.000 LS
1.000 LS

10.000 EA
30.000 EA
0.500 LS

1.000 ACRE

1.000 LS
2,984.000 LF
1.000 LS
26,022.000 SF
921.000 SF
1.000 LS

835.000 CY
232.000 cY
1,596.000 CY
534.000 CY
1,713.000 CY

Unit Price
$15,338.70
$81,995.00

$115.00
$17.25
$9,717.50
$2,242.50

$8,625.00
$2.30
$1,437.50
$0.81
$1.73
$4,197.50

$24.73
$22.43
$26.45
$25.30
$44.28

Total
$15,338.70
$81,995.00
$97,333.70

$1,150.00

$517.50
$4,858.75
$2,242.50
$8,768.75

$8,625.00
$6,863.20
$1,437.50
$20,947.71
$1,588.73
$4,197.50
$43,659.64

$20,645.38
$5,202.60
$42,214.20
$13,510.20
$75,843.08
$157,415.45



200 Finish Subgrade

210 Base Rock, 12" Section

220 Finish Rock, 2"

230 Mountable Curb

240 Curb, Standard, 16"

250 Curb At Cycle Track

260 Curb & Gutter

270 AC Cycle Track, 6"/4"

280 AC Cycle Overlay 4" Section
290 AC Driveway Overlay

300 AC Driveway, 6"/2"

400 AC Path (Parker), 6"/2"
410 ADA Ramp, w/Domes

420 Sidewalk, 4"/2"

430 Concrete Driveway, 6"/2"
440 AC Paving, 5", 2 Lifts

450 AC Paving, 2", Grind & Inlay

470 Survey Monument, Frame & Cover

500 Connect To Existing
510 Swales

520 Replace CB Top w/ MH Frame & Cover

540 48" Storm Manhole

550 Combination Curb Inlet
560 G-1 Catch Basin

570 Slope Top Ditch Inlet
580 12x12 NDS Basins

610 12" PVC Storm Main
620 8" PVC 3034 Sewer Main
640 6" PVC Lateral

650 4" PVC Lateral

660 Storm Testing

690 8x6 Hot Tap

700 1" Service Hot Taps

720 6" DI CL 52 Hydrant Leads

730 Fire Hydrant Assembly

740 2" Water Service

750 Service Connection

760 Single Water Service

770 Remove Existing Water Services
780 Remove Existing Hydrant

790 4" Sleeve

4,960.000 SY

456.000 TONS
146.000 TONS
132.000 LF
1,543.000 LF
891.000 LF
813.000 LF

5,656.000 SF
3,825.260 SF

365.000 SF
1,678.000 SF
457.000 SF
3.000 EA

8,817.000 SF

960.000 SF

16,486.000 SF
17,783.000 SF

6.000 EA

4.000 EACH
2.000 EACH
1.000 EACH
3.000 EA
1.000 EA
3.000 EA
1.000 EA
2.000 EACH
534.000 LF
60.000 LF
35.000 LF
13.000 LF
1.000 LS

3.000 EACH
7.000 EACH
79.000 LF
3.000 EA
1.000 EACH
7.000 EACH
7.000 EACH
7.000 EACH
1.000 EACH
70.000 LF

$3.16
$37.95
$83.95
$40.25
$20.13
$44.28
$28.18
$6.90
$2.88
$3.16
$6.90
$7.48
$2,127.50
$7.19
$13.80
$3.34
$1.84
$402.50

$2,242.50
$15,927.50
$1,541.00
$4,427.50
$3,427.00
$1,714.65
$2,817.50
$1,207.50
$104.65
$58.65
$71.76
$58.08
$3,047.50

$4,772.50
$713.00
$73.60
$4,715.00
$3,737.50
$701.50
$1,351.25
$356.50
$575.00
$40.25

$15,686.00
$17,305.20
$12,256.70
$5,313.00
$31,052.88
$39,449.03
$22,906.28
$39,026.40
$10,997.62
$1,154.31
$11,578.20
$3,416.08
$6,382.50
$63,372.19
$13,248.00
$54,980.81
$32,720.72
$2,415.00
$383,260.90

$8,970.00
$31,855.00
$1,541.00
$13,282.50
$3,427.00
$5,143.95
$2,817.50
$2,415.00
$55,883.10
$3,519.00
$2,511.60
$754.98
$3,047.50
$135,168.13

$14,317.50
$4,991.00
$5,814.40
$14,145.00
$3,737.50
$4,910.50
$9,458.75
$2,495.50
$575.00
$2,817.50
$63,262.65



800 Dry utilities:
(2) street lights on Parker
Connections to Oppenlander shed
Connections to cell tower
800 TOTAL
810 Flagging and Traffic Control for #800
820 8-unit CBU locking mailbox (unit, pad, install)
830 Striping
840 Civil Engineering
850 Survey
860 Geotechnical
870 Prorated share of PGE lighting line extension
880 Legal/Bonding/Insurance

TOTAL FOR ALL

1.000 LS
1.000 LS
1.000 LS
1.000 LS
1.000 LS
1.000 LS
1.000 LS
1.000 LS
1.000 LS

$26,365.59
$2,208.10
$5,497.00
$11,217.30
$73,025.00
$16,606.00
$20,010.00
$1,363.52
$38,948.20

$26,365.59
$2,208.10
$5,497.00
$11,217.30
$73,025.00
$16,606.00
$20,010.00
$1,363.52
$38,948.20
$195,240.71

$1,084,109.92

This pricing summary includes all direct and indirect costs associated with this public improvement project
and includes BOLI wage rates and ALL contractor fees associated with management, field supervision, and

overhead. Price shall be deemed ALL INCLUSIVE to complete this

approved on 10-24-17.

Exclusions:
BOLI administration fee to be paid by city

ROW permit fees for the public portion of this project are exempt

All Landscaping, street trees, planters, adjoining propert
has been removed from the scope.
Signage

Relocation of fences (none deemed necessary nor incorporated in approved plans)
Relocation of retaining walls (none deemed necessary nor incorporated in approved plans)

Boulder excavation
Wet weather conditions
Additional erosion control measures

project per Theta engineered plans, city

y restoration, affiliated with the public project,



